

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.

Plaintiff,

v.

**WARNER CHILCOTT PUBLIC LIMITED
COMPANY, et al.,**

Defendants.

**Civ. No. 12-3824
CONSOLIDATED**

**DIRECT PURCHASER PLAINTIFFS’ UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR CLASS
CERTIFICATION FOR PURPOSES OF SETTLEMENT, PRELIMINARY APPROVAL
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL, APPROVAL
OF THE FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE TO THE CLASS AND SETTING THE
FINAL SETTLEMENT SCHEDULE AND DATE FOR A FAIRNESS HEARING**

Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs Rochester Drug Co-Operative, Inc., American Sales
Company, LLC, and Meijer, Inc. and Meijer Distribution, Inc. (“Plaintiffs”), by their counsel
 (“Class Counsel”), move for an order pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 23:

1. Certifying for purposes of settlement the direct purchaser class as proposed in the Settlement Agreement annexed as Exhibit “A” to Direct Purchaser Plaintiffs’ Memorandum of Law In Support of Unopposed Motion for Class Certification for Purposes of Settlement, Preliminary Approval of Proposed Settlement, Appointment of Class Counsel, Approval of the Form and Manner of Notice to The Class and Setting the Final Settlement Schedule and Date for Fairness Hearing (Memorandum of Law In Support of Preliminary Approval Motion”);
2. Appointing previously appointed (ECF No. 58) interim class counsel Faruqi & Faruqi, LLP, Berger & Montague, PC, Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP, and Grant & Eisenhofer, PA as Class Counsel;
3. Granting preliminary approval of a settlement of this action between Plaintiffs and Warner Chilcott Public Limited Company, Warner Chilcott (US) LLC, Warner Chilcott Company LLC, Warner Chilcott Holdings Company III, Ltd., and Warner Chilcott Laboratories Ireland Limited (collectively, “Warner Chilcott”), and Mayne Pharma Group Limited and Mayne Pharma International Pty, Ltd. (collectively, “Mayne”) (collectively “Defendants”);

4. Approving the proposed form and manner of notice to the class, plan of distribution, and claim form;
5. Appointing Rust Consulting, Inc. (“Rust”) as settlement administrator;
6. Appointing Huntington National Bank (“HNB”) as escrow agent; and
7. Authorizing a proposed schedule for completing the approval process.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	3
A. DIRECT PURCHASERS’ CLAIMS AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.	3
B. SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS AND THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.	3
III. THE DIRECT PURCHASER SETTLEMENT CLASS SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CERTIFICATION OF A SETTLEMENT CLASS	4
A. THIS CLASS SATISFIES THE PREREQUISITES OF RULE 23(A).....	5
1. Numerosity and the Impracticability of Joinder	5
2. Commonality.....	8
3. Typicality	9
4. Adequacy of Representation.....	10
B. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY ALL REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(3)	12
1. Common Questions of Law and Fact Predominate Over Individual Questions	13
2. A Class Action Is Superior to Other Methods of Adjudication	15
3. Proposed Class Counsel Meet the Requirements for Appointment Under Rule 23(g)	16
IV. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT MEETS THE STANDARD FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL	17
A. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS THE PRODUCT OF SERIOUS, INFORMED, ARM’S-LENGTH NEGOTIATIONS.	18

B.	THE ADVANCED STAGE OF THIS CASE SUPPORTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	19
C.	THE PROPONENTS OF THE SETTLEMENT ARE HIGHLY EXPERIENCED IN ANTITRUST LITIGATION ALLEGING DELAYED GENERIC DRUG COMPETITION.....	20
D.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS WITHIN THE RANGE OF POSSIBLE APPROVAL.....	22
E.	THE PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE.	23
F.	THE PROPOSED FORM AND MANNER OF NOTICE ARE APPROPRIATE.	24
	1. Form of Notice.....	24
	2. Manner of Notice.....	25
G.	THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT RUST AS SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATOR.	26
H.	THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT THE HUNTINGTON NATIONAL BANK AS ESCROW AGENT.....	27
I.	THE PROPOSED SCHEDULE IS FAIR AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Sales Co., Inc. v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-03149, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120177 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 10, 2010)	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	4, 13, 15
<i>Amgen, Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans and Trust Funds</i> , No. 11-1085, 133 S. Ct. 1184 (2013).....	13
<i>Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995)	20
<i>In re Auto Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1426, 2004 WL 1068807 (E.D. Pa. May 10, 2004)	18
<i>In re Buspirone Patent & Antitrust Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	13, 15
<i>Calhoun v. Horn</i> , No. 96-350, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15719 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 8, 1997)	6
<i>In re Cardizem Antitrust Litig.</i> , 200 F.R.D. 326 (E.D. Mich. 2001)	7
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig</i> , 200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D.Mich. 2001)	15
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 99-md-1278 (E.D. Mich. Edmunds, J.) (final settlement approval on November 25, 2002)	21
<i>In re Children’s Ibuprofen Oral Suspension Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:04 CV-01620 (D.D.C. Huvelle, J.) (final settlement approval on April 24, 2006)	21
<i>Collier v. Montgomery Cnty. Housing Auth.</i> , 192 F.R.D. 176 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	14
<i>Comer v. Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-CV-228, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36042 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2011)	26

Curiale v. Lenox Grp. Inc.,
 No. 07-1432, 2008 WL 4899474 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008)18, 19, 22

Fisher Bros. v. Phelps Dodge Indus., Inc.,
 604 F. Supp. 446 (E.D. Pa. 1985)18

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....17, 19

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....22

Greer v. Shapiro & Kreisman,
 No. 004647, 2001 WL 1632135 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 18, 2001)17

Howard Hess Dental Labs., Inc. v. Dentsply,
 424 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2005).....14

Hughes v. InMotion Entm't.,
 No. 07-CV-1299, 2008 WL 3889725 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 18, 2008)18

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.,
 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....23, 24

In re Imprelis Herbicide Mktg.,
 MDL No. 2284, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149323 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2013).....13, 16

Jackson v. SEPTA,
 260 F.R.D. 168 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....5

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant. Litig.,
 No. 06-3202, 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. July 16, 2009)25

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 01-1652, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118396 (D. N.J. Apr. 14, 2008),
aff'd, 686 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 2011)..... *passim*

Kaplan v. Chertoff,
 No. 06-5304, 2008 WL 200108 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 24, 2008).....22

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
 203 F.R.D. 197 (E.D. Pa. 2001), *aff'd*, 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)8, 14

Lanning v. SEPTA,
 176 F.R.D. 132 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....5, 6

Manning v. Princeton Consumer Disc. Co.,
 390 F. Supp. 320 (E. D. Pa.1975)5

McMahon Books, Inc. v. Willow Grove Assoc.,
108 F.R.D. 32 (E.D. Pa. 1985).....6

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....17, 19

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III,
246 F.R.D. 294 (D.D.C. 2007)..... *passim*

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)22

New Directions Treatment Servs. v. City of Reading,
490 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2007).....10

In re Nifedipine Antitrust Litig.,
246 F.R.D. 365 (D.D.C. 2007).....9, 15

O’Keefe v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC,
214 F.R.D. 266 (E.D. Pa. 2003).....4

Philadelphia Elec. Co. v. Anaconda Am. Brass Co.,
43 F.R.D. 452 (E.D. Pa. 1968).....6

In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....7, 9, 10, 16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....15

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 337 (D.Mass. 2003).....9, 15, 16

Samuel v. Equicredit Corp.,
No. 00-6196, 2002 WL 970396 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2002).....22, 23

Smith v. Prof’l Billing & Mgmt. Servs., Inc.,
No. 06-4453, 2007 WL 4191749 (D.N.J. Nov. 21, 2007)25

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....5

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Abbott Labs.,
252 F.R.D. 213 (D. Del. 2008)6, 9

Thomas v. NCO Fin. Sys., Inc.,
No. 00-5118, 2002 WL 1773035 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2002)17

<i>Varacallo v. Mass Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	18
<i>Vinson v. Seven Seventeen HB Philadelphia Corp.</i> , No. 00-6334, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25295 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2001)	6
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	8
<i>In re Wellbutrin SR Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 04-5525, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36719 (E.D. Pa. May 2, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 08-2431, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90075 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 11, 2011)	9, 11
<i>Wilson v. United Intern. Investigative Servs. 401(k) Sav. Plan</i> , No. 01-6126, 2002 WL 734339 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 23, 2002).....	26
Statutes and Rules	
28 U.S.C. § 1715.....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(B)	16
Other Authorities	
MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION, § 21.632 at 382 (4th ed. 2005).....	18, 24
